WHEREAS, sealed bids received for the Project were publicly opened, examined and 

declared by officials of the Village and Upland Design Ltd. on April 2, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the two (2) bids received and opened, the lowest responsible and 

responsive bidder for the Project, at a total bid of One Million Four Hundred Fifty-One Thousand 

Two Hundred Twenty-Eight and 97/100ths Dollars ($1,451,228.97), is Landworks, Ltd. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true

[...]

Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find and declare Landworks, 

Ltd.’s bid to be the lowest responsible bidder for the Borse Memorial Community Park Phase II 

Improvement Project at a total bid for the Project of One Million Four Hundred Fifty-One 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Eight and 97/100ths Dollars ($1,451,228.97). 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Landworks, Ltd. is hereby awarded a contract for the afore-referenced Project, at a cost not 

to exceed One Million Four Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Eight and 

97/100ths Dollars ($1,451,228.97), as set forth in its bid proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the 

proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is

[...]

L5 1 $ 3600 $ 3,600.00

B1

As-Built Survey (To Satisfaction of Permit Agencies
lncluding But Not Limited to Plan Cross Sections, Riffle
Crest Elevations, and Limits of Stabilization Practices.)

LS 1 $11900 $ 1 1,900.00

Base Bid in Writing:

Base Bid Total g'1 ,439,447 .00

One Ir/illion, Four Hundred and Thirty Nine Thousand, Four Hundred and Forty Seven Dollars and 0/100

BID PROPOSAL
Upland Design , Lid.2024 PageT ot 11

Bid Proposal for:
Borse Memorial Community Park Renovation

Atternate #1 Totat E 1 ,950.00

Landworks Ltd
UPDATED 0312912024

ALTERNATE #1

Alternate #1 in Writing:
One thousand nine hundred fifty and NO/100

[...]

lloescriotion

Quantity Unit
lnstalled Unit

Price
Item Total

Add
41-1

lAdditional Stabilized Construction Entrance - [\.4at or
lPlwvood Approved bv KDSWCD and Owner.

EA 1 $ 1950 $ 1 950 00

ALTERNATE #2

Alternate #2 in Writing

Alternate #2rolril 517 ,407.00

Seventeen th sand four hundred seven and NO/100

Item # Description Quantity Unit
lnstalled Unit

Price
Item Total

Add
A2-1

Replace All Base Bid IDOT Crushed Limestone (Rock
Riffles, Rock Toe, Rock Lining, etc.) w/ Comparable Size
Ranges of Bank Run Joliet Cobble, Joliet Boulder, and/or

[...]

Undercut and Onsite Disposal of Unsuitable Streambank
Soils, lf Required, for Competent Streambank Backfill.
Includes Onsite Disposal of Excess Material, If Needed, At
Prop. Onsite Berm (Grading & Stabilization of Berm Shall
Be lncidental to Remaining Park Excavation Bid Cost).

50 $72 $ 3,600.00

Three thousand six hundred and NO/100

ALTERNATE #10:

Item # Description Quantity
lnstalled Unit

Price
Item Total

Add
410-1

lmport of Clean Structural Clay Fill, CCDD Tested and
Approved by Owner and Engineer, for Construction of
Proposed Side SIopes or Other Structures. lncludes
Import, Placement, and Compaction of Clean Competent
Clay CCDD Tested and Approved by Owner or Engineer for
Side Slopes or Other Structures.

CY 50 $87 s 4,350.00

Alternate #10 Total 5 4,350.00

Alternate #10 in Writing:
Four thousand three hundred fifty and NO/100

ALTERNATE #1 1

Item # Description Quantity Unit
Installed Unit

Price
Item Total

Add
A1 '1-1

Import of Clean Topsoil, CCDD Tested and Approved by
Owner and Engineer, for Final Landscaping. CY 50 $71 5 oon nn

Atternate #1.1 Totat g 3,550.00